Towns of Cran don and Gagen authorized to raise \$250 annually for school purposes.

SECTION 2. In addition to the moneys heretofore authorized and allowed to be raised in the towns of Crandon and Gagen, in the county of Forest, are hereby authorized to raise and expend in each of said towns the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars annually hereafter, for school purposes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1895.

No. 72, A.]

[Published May 3, 1895.

## **CHAPTER 339.**

AN ACT to amend sections 2 and 3, of chapter 526, laws of 1889, and section 5, of chapter 249, laws of 1891, entitled, "An act to provide for and regulate the printing, binding and distribution of the reports of state officers, departments, institutions and societies."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending chapter 526, laws of 1891, and chapter 249, laws of 1891.

SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 526, of the laws of 1889, is hereby amended by striking out the word "three" where it occurs in the seventh line of the same section and insert in lieu thereof the word "five;" strike out the words "the report of the insurance commissioner, one hundred pages," where they occur in lines 12, 13 and 14 of section 2, by substituting for the words "supervisors, two hundred" in the fifteenth line, the words "control, three hundred and fifty;" and by eliminating the words, "the report of the state board of charities and reform. one hundred and fifty pages," in the sixteenth and seventeenth lines, so said section shall read as follows: Section 2. The biennial reports

of the several state officers, departments and institutions shall be limited in number of pages as hereinafter specified: The report of the sec-Reports, numretary of state, including the report of the com- of varions. missioners of public printing and the report of the superintendent of public property, not exceeding five hundred pages; the report of the state treasurer, not exceeding one hundred pages; the report of the state superintendent, two hundred and fifty pages; the report of the railroad commissioner, two hundred pages; the report of the state board of control. three hundred and fifty pages; the report of the commissioners of public lands, fifty pages; the report of the board of university regents, fifty pages; the report of the board of normal school regents, fifty pages; the report of the commissioner of labor statistics, three hundred pages; the report of the adjutant general, fifty pages; the report of the quartermaster general, twenty-five pages; the report of the commissioners of fisheries, twenty-five pages; the report of the industrial school for girls, twenty-five pages; the report of the state supervisor of illuminating oils, twenty-five pages; the report of the state board of health, two hundred pages; the Milwaukee county insane asylum, fifty pages.

SECTION 2. Section 3, of chapter 526, of the Tobe printed laws of 1889, is hereby amended by adding printer. after the word "thousand" in the ninth line of said section the words "five hundred;" strike out the words "of the insurance commissioner one thousand five hundred copies" where they occur in lines 14 and 15 of said section 3: by changing the word "supervision" in the fifteenth and sixteenth lines to "control;" by eliminating the words "of the state board of charities and reform, one thousand copies" in the sixteenth and seventeenth lines; by changing the word "one" in the sixteenth line, to "two;" and by changing the word "three" in line thirty-one to "nine;" so said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 3. Within ten davs after the biennial reports of the several state departments and state institutions shall have

been placed in the hands of the commissioners of printing, and by them approved as provided by law, the same shall be delivered to the state printer, through the secretary of state, who shall immediately proceed to print as follows: Of the report of the secretary of state, three thousand five hundred copies; of the state treasurer, one thousand five hundred copies; of the state superintendent, one thousand copies, and eight thousand copies of his condensed reports; of the railroad commissioner, one thousand copies: of the state board of control, two thousand copies; of the commissioners of public lands, five hundred copies; of the regents of the university, one thousand copies; of the commissioners of fisheries, seven hundred and fifty copies: of the state supervisor of illuminating oils. five hundred copies; of the adjutant general, one thousand copies; of the commissioner of labor statistics, ten thousand copies; of the Milwaukee /county insane asylum, five hundred copies: of the industrial school for girls, five hundred copies; of the regents of the normal schools, one thousand copies; of the state board of health, nine thousand copies; and further, there shall be printed two thousand copies of the message of the governor to the legislature, next to convene after the delivery of said biennial reports.

Report of Wis. state agricultural society.

SECTION 3. Section 1, of chapter 249, of the laws of 1891, is hereby amended: Strike out the words "two hundred" where they occur in the eighteenth line of the same section, and insert in lieu thereof the words "two hundred and fifty," and by striking out the word "seven" where it occurs in the tenth line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six." and by striking out the word "ten" where it occurs in line three and inserting the word "seven," and by striking out the words "the same to embrace the reports of the county and other agricultural societies" where they occur in lines five and six of said section, and by adding the words "shall contain" after the last word "and" in the said sixth line of said sec-

Numberiof copies.

tion, and by inserting after the word "society" where it occurs in line five, the words "all of which shall be bound in cloth," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 1. And further there shall be printed annually and upon the approval and order of the commissioners of public printing, seven thousand copies of the transactions of the Wisconsin state agricultural society, all of which shall be bound in cloth, and shall contain such matters pertaining to the agricultural industries of the state as shall be deemed important; provided, the whole number of printed pages shall not exceed four hundred. Seven thou- Horticultural sand copies of the transactions of the Wisconsin state horticultural society, four thousand of which shall be bound in cloth, the same to embrace such abstracts of reports of county and other horticultural societies and such matters pertaining to the horticultured interest of the state as shall be deemed important; provided, that the whole number of printed pages shall not exceed two hundred and fifty. Eight Dairymen's thousand copies of the transactions of the state dairyman's association, the same to embrace such other matters pertaining to the dairy interest of the state as shall be deemed essential: provided, that the whole number of printed pages shall not exceed two hundred. Fifteen Agricultural thousand copies of the report of the agricul-station. tural experiment station of the state university; provided, that the whole number of printed pages shall not exceed three hundred and fifty. Except as otherwise provided, two thousand copies of each of said reports to be bound separately in cloth, all others singly, in paper.

SECTION 4. The printing commissioners are University bulletin. authorized and empowered to secure the printing of half tone and other cuts in the university bulletins and reports, and such other documents as they may deem proper; if the printing of the same is not provided for in the contract with the state printer the printing commissioners are authorized to fix the price for such printing at the lowest current rates. The

printing commissioners are also authorized and empowered to have made a reasonable number of cuts for illustrating the university bulleting which may be printed by authority of law.

SECTION 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with or contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1895.

No. 663, A.]

[Published May 3, 1895.

## CHAPTER 340.

## AN ACT relating to circuit courts.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Circuit judge may call in another judgewhen.

SECTION 1. Whenever the causes at issue on the calendar at any term of a circuit court for any county in this state shall exceed one hundred in number, the judge holding such court may enter an order that some other circuit judge, naming him, may be called in to aid in the trial of causes; provided, however, that no judge shall be so named, till such judge shall have consented to attend the court of the judge calling him.

Both judges may hold court at the same time.

SECTION 2. Whenever any circuit judge shall have been called to attend at any term of court outside of his circuit, as provided in section 1, of this act, or whenever he shall attend a term of court outside of his circuit, under any law of this state, both judges may hold court at the same time in the same county and exercise all the powers of presiding judge at the term, and they may try cases separately at